
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 17th December, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Results of Annual Performance Assessment of Children's Services for 2006/07 
(Pages 1 - 16) 

3. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

 

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 

4. Kent's Building Schools for the Future Programme (Pages 17 - 56) 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 7 December 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
By: Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and 

Education Directorate 
 Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and 

Skills, CFE 
 Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 

Educational Achievement, CFE 
  

To: Cabinet – 17 December 2007 

Subject: RESULTS OF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT OF 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES FOR 2006/07 

Classification: Unrestricted 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of the 2006/07 Annual 
Performance of Children's Services undertaken by OfSTED and 
the Commission for Social Care Inspection. 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. It is a statutory requirement to report the results of the Annual Performance 
Assessment (APA) to the first Cabinet meeting following their publication at the end of 
November and also to share these with partners and make them available on the 
website. 

Results 

2. (1) The APA letter is attached as Appendix 1 and Kent’s grades demonstrate 
continued high performance with scores of 3 out of 4 for current performance on 
Children’s Services and Children’s Social Care and a maximum 4 out of 4 for Capacity to 
Improve.  Overall the scores are the same as last year’s assessment with all five “Every 
Child Matters” outcomes rated as “good”.  This is also reflected in an analysis of 
strengths and areas for development, in the text of the letter with approximately 6 
strengths and positive comments for every concern raised.  These areas were identified in 
Kent’s self evaluation and are continuing priorities for action in the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan, LAA, 2010 targets and internal business plans. 
 

(2)  A comparison with the results for the 126 Authorities published so far  
places Kent in the top quartile based on the overall score for Children’s Services and 
Capacity for Improvement, with only 11 scoring more highly than Kent.  Results for the 
remaining Authorities are dependent on completion of Joint Area Reviews and the 
outcome of appeal procedures. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  

Links to the Joint Area Review 

 

3. This year the Annual Performance Assessment acts as a “risk assessment” for 
the Joint Area Review (JAR) of Children’s Services which is taking place in tandem with 
the Corporate Assessment.  Two of the areas for development identified in the APA letter 
(teenage pregnancy and participation and attainment up to the age of 19) are being 
investigated in the JAR alongside the core areas of Safeguarding, Looked After Children, 
Children and Young People with Learning Difficulties and Disabilities and Service 
Management and Capacity to Improve.  The outcomes of this will reported in June 2008 
and will feed in to next years APA and CPA assessments.  A briefing note on this process 
is attached. 
 
 
 

Recommendations 

4. Cabinet is asked TO NOTE the 2006/7 results of the APA of Children’s Services. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Chris Carter  
Head of Planning and Performance CFE 
Tel:  (01622) 694986 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents: 
 
    None 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

26 November 2007 

 
Mr Graham Badman 

Managing Director for Children, Families and Education Directorate 

Kent County Council 

Sessions House 

County Hall 

Maidstone, Kent 

ME14 1XQ 
 
Dear Mr Badman 

 

2007 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT OF SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

This letter summarises the findings of the 2007 annual performance assessment for 
your local authority. The judgements in the letter draw on your review of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan, and the evidence and briefings provided by 
Ofsted, other inspectorates and relevant bodies. We are grateful for the information 
you provided to support this process and for the time given by you and your 
colleagues during the assessment. 

Overall effectiveness of children’s services      Grade 3  

The services for children and young people delivered by Kent County Council are 
good and improving. The weaknesses identified in last year’s annual performance 
assessment have been addressed by well thought out actions which have led to 
improvement in a number of key indicators. The integration of children’s services is 
making a significant contribution to improving the health and well-being of children 
and young people. The council makes a good contribution towards improving 
outcomes for children and young people in enjoying and achieving, being
[...]
4



 

 

offenders has improved with 83% of acute cases being referred within 5 days, up 
from 19.6% in 2005/6. Tier 1 CAMHS services have been expanded this year through 
provision from children’s centres. The emotional well-being of children is being 
addressed through the Social and Emotional Aspects of Learning (SEAL) programme 
which has been implemented by 25% of primary schools.  
 
The Fostering Inspection in 2007 was positive about health outcomes for looked 
after children and young people. Similarly, the recent Kent Survey of children and 
young people showed a positive response from 11 to 16 year old looked after 
children about their health. However, the timely completion of health and dental 
assessments for looked after children and young people has declined further this 
year and shows the lowest performance nationally. In part the council reports that 
this is due to non-participation by looked after children and young people. The 
council and its Primary Care Trust partners further anticipate that recent and 
significantly improved data collection arrangements will show greatly improved 
performance.  
 
Early Support and intervention services for children and young people with learning 
difficulties and/or disabilities are being improved by delivery through seven 
established Local Implementation Groups. Two more planned Implementation 
Groups will provide county wide coverage.  
 
Areas for development 
    

§ Continue implementation of the CAMHS strategy. 

§ Improve the timely completion of health and dental assessments for looked 
after children and young people and the collection of data on this indicator. 

§ Continue to focus activity to reduce teenage conceptions in those areas where 
the rate has not reduced. 

Staying safe         Grade 3 

Summary of strengths and areas for development  

The contribution of services to improving outcomes for children and young people in 
this aspect is good. 

The council makes a good contribution t
[...]
is addressing local needs. The Board has 
endorsed a private fostering statement of practice and received an annual report 
about private fostering. Appropriate protocols for children and young people missing 
from foster care, residential care and home have been discussed and agreed. Serious 
case reviews have been independently conducted and the lessons from them have 
been taken forward by the KSCB.  
 
Kent’s ‘Staying Together’ projects have been successful in reducing the number of 
looked after children and young people. The number of looked after children and 
young people has reduced this year and is now slightly below comparator authorities 
and well below the England average. Effective measures are in place to support 
families and to prevent children and young people becoming looked after. Kinship 
care is promoted and family group conferencing has been made mandatory for all 
children aged 10 or younger who are at risk of care proceedings or of living in 
inadequate accommodation. There was very good performance in the timeliness of 
the reviews of looked after children and young people. Placement stability both long 
and short term is good. At 92.5%, most looked after children and young people are 
in foster care or placed for adoption. The percentage of looked after children and 
young people adopted in the year has increased greatly and is very good. Projects 
like the multi-dimensional treatment foster care programme are enhancing foster 
carers skills particularly for looking after children and young people who have 
complex emotional needs. 
 
Procedures for ensuring that children and young people with learning difficulties 
and/or disabilities are effectively safeguarded have improved. A protocol has been 
introduced to ensure all professionals are aware of the risks and are better able to 
identify concerns. Three resource centres are being opened to provide respite and 
community services for children and young people with severe learning and ph
[...]
s developing an accommodation strategy across the 
12 district councils that are responsible for providing access to suitable affordable 
accommodation. 
 
Areas for development 
 

§ Continue to work with District Councils to improve the provision of 
appropriate housing for the most vulnerable. 

§ Improve the proportion of young people achieving a Level 2 qualification 
by age 19. 

Capacity to improve, including the management of 
children’s services           Grade 4 
 
The council has outstanding capacity to improve its services for children and young 
people and its management of these services is outstanding.  

The ambitions and priorities of the council are based on extensive research, analysis 
of data, and consultation with children, young people and other stakeholders. 
Thorough analysis identifies strengths and areas for development and weaknesses 
are prioritised and strategies put in place to bring about improvement. The Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) identifies clear targets for each of the five outcome 
areas and includes a realistic assessment and identification of the resources required 
to implement its strategies. 

The council has made significant progress in the implementation and review of its 
CYPP. Children’s Social Services and Children’s Health Services are becoming 
embedded within the new Children, Families and Education Directorate. This has 
provided very good opportunities for collaborative working and innovative 
approaches to service development and commissioning. Partnership working is 
continuing to develop and children and young people have a real say in how services 
are developed and delivered.  
 
Robust measures have been implemented to address all areas of concern. Through 
good service management almost all of the areas for improvement identified by the 
2006 APA have been successfully addressed and those requiring further 
improvement remain key priorities in the council’s Children and Young People Plan, 
including the accommodation of care leavers and the health assessments and 
attendance of looked after children and young people. The council has reviewed how 
looked after children and young people are supported and this has resulted in 
improved working practices and the adoption of a “Corporate Parents pledge”. 
 
Decision making processes are transparent, based on secure information, and 
anticipate need. Identifying opportunities and associated risks is fundamental to the 

Page 12



 

 

council’s planning. The council continues to give priority to preventative services. The 
establishment of the Kent Children’s Trust (County Board) and four local “pathfinder” 
trusts are developing locally based commissioning of preventative services. 
Investors in People re-accreditation in December 2006 recognised business planning 
and performance management as strengths, both areas which were identified as 
strengths in the 2006 APA. The council has robust financial planning and sound 
budgetary controls as a result of rigorous reporting and review mechanisms.  

The children’s services grade is the performance rating for the purpose of section 
138 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. It will also provide the score for the 
children and young people service block in the comprehensive performance 
assessment to be published by the Audit Commission.   

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Juliet Winstanley 
Divisional Manager 
Local Services Inspection 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Joint Area Review of Children’s Services 
in Kent 

 

 

November 2007 
 

 
 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 
Kent is soon to be subject to a Joint Area Review (JAR) of Children’s Services, with inspection 
fieldwork taking place in early 2008.  The JAR aims to assess how effectively partners work 
together to improve outcomes for Children and Young People, with a particular focus on 
vulnerable groups. This briefing provides information about the process, preparations and links 
to other inspections. 
 
2. Background  
 
All authorities are subject to inspection of children’s services, usually every four years, although 
Kent has not had a full inspection since 2000 when Education and Social Services were subject to 
separate inspection processes.  Since then the Inspection model has been subject to frequent 
changes which culminated in a new rationalised methodology applied to all authorities from  
April 2007. 
 
During this period a related process called the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of 
Children’s Services was introduced in 2005. Kent County Council scored well in the first two 
years scoring 3s (good) for service delivery and 4s (excellent) for capacity to improve. These 
results have been sustained through the 2007 process. 
 
3. The New APA / JAR Methodology 
 
These two processes are closely related with the APA acting as a risk assessment which is used to 
help target inspection fieldwork during the JAR.   

 
3.1. The APA process involves:  

 

• Submission of a self evaluation, which this year required a review of progress against the 
Children and Young People’s Plan. The self evaluation included a clear statement of what is 
being done to improve outcomes for Children and Young people, why it is being done and 
what impact it is having. 

• This statement has been moderated and challenged by the Inspectorates making use of 
intelligence held by regional and national government and the grade criteria and key 
judgements in the Inspection framework. 

• The 2007 self evaluation was submitted in the middle of June and there was a follow-up visit 
by Inspectors on October 4.  We received a letter containing the scores and then published 
them in mid November. This letter indicates areas that may be further investigated during 
the JAR fieldwork. The scores apply to KCC, though partners are involved in the self 
evaluation.    

 
3.2  The JAR methodology has been rationalised and it now focuses on specific 
service areas rather than all of Children’s Services. It also makes judgements about 
performance across the partnership. Key features are:  

Page 15



 

• Five core areas investigated in all inspections – Safeguarding, Looked After Children (LAC), 
Children with Learning Difficulties and Disabilities (LDD), Service Management and Capacity 
to Improve. These are all scored between 1 (inadequate) and 4 (outstanding). 

• Additional areas of investigation (usually between one and three) depending on the APA 
result and national influences. These are judged but not scored. The discretionary areas for 
Kent are a) Teenage Pregnancy and b) Participation and Attainment 16-19. 

• An inspection of Youth Services to be carried out at the same time as the JAR, and the Youth 
Offending Service (YOS) inspected three weeks beforehand. The findings of the YOS 
inspection may influence the fieldwork carried out through the JAR inspection. 

• An analysis of 10 case files held by Children’s Social Services (chosen by the inspection team 
from a submitted list of 100) and then detailed case tracking of 3-4 cases, which is key to the 
final inspection outcome. 

• Surveys sent to a sample of voluntary and community sector organisations (VCSOs).  

• Fieldwork which will include visits to see frontline services and interviews with Cabinet 
Members, key staff, stakeholders and service users. This may include visits to some voluntary 
and community sector projects and services. 

• An extensive dataset which is used to inform both the JAR and APA and a small scale pupil 
survey. 

 
4. JAR – Milestones 
 

November 2007 

• 26th – publication of APA results 

• 27th – Joint set-up meeting (JAR/Corporate Inspection) 

January/February 2008 

• 9th – 11th – JAR analysis week 

• 7th – 11th – Corporate Inspection analysis week 

• 7th – 11th – YOS Inspection (fieldwork) 

- JAR fieldwork weeks 

- Corporate Inspection fieldwork weeks 

- Enhanced Youth Service Inspection • 28th – 8th Feb 

- YOS, Inspection findings feed into JAR 

March 2008 

• 31st – Draft JAR report sent from OfSTED to KCC/partners 

June 2008 

• 3rd – Final JAR report published 

 

 

Page 16



Agenda Item 4

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Results of Annual Performance Assessment of Children's Services for 2006/07
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (JAR)

	4 Kent's Building Schools for the Future Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 17 December 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr M J  Angell (Substitute for Mr K G Lynes), Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr C T Wells 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Mr N Vickers 
(Head of Financial Services), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) and 
Mr A Wilkinson (Managing Director - Environment and Regeneration) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Results of Annual Performance Assessment of Children's Services for 

2006/07  
(Item. 2) 
 
(1) It is a statutory requirement to report the results of the Annual Performance 
Assessment (APA) to the first Cabinet Meeting following their publication at the end 
of November and also to share these with partners and make them available on the 
website. 
 
(2) Attached to the Cabinet report was the APA letter.  This letter demonstrated 
that Kent’s grades recognised continued high performance with scores of 3 out of 4 
for current performance on “Children’s Services and Children’s Social Care” and a 
maximum 4 out of 4 for “Capacity to Improve”.  Overall the scores were the same 
as last year’s assessment with all five “Ever Child Matters” outcomes rated at 
“Good”. 
 
(3) A comparison with the results from the 126 authorities published so far 
placed Kent in the top quartile based on the overall score for ‘Children’s Services 
and Capacity for Improvement’ with only 11 scoring more highly than Kent. 
 
(4) The Cabinet noted that this year the APA acts as a “risk assessment” for the 
Joint Area Review (JAR) of Children’s Services which is to take place in tandem 
with the Corporate Assessment. 
 
(5) The Cabinet noted that two of the areas for development identified in the 
APA letter, namely teenage pregnancy and participation and attainment up to the 
age of 19, were being investigated in the Joint Assessment Review (JAR) alongside 
the core areas of safeguarding, looked after children, children and young people 
with learning difficulties and disabilities and service management and capacity to 
improve.  The Cabinet congratulated the Managing Director for Children, Families 
and Education and his staff on an excellent Annual Performance Assessment. 
 
 



 

2 

 
(6) RESOLVED that:-  

 
 Cabinet note the 2006/2007 results of the Annual Performance 
Assessment of Children’s Services. 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
 
Cabinet resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

2. Kent's Building Schools for the Future Programme  
(Item. 4) 
 
(In attendance for this item were Grahame Ward, Director of Resources, Children, 
Families and Education, Rebecca Spore, Head of PPP/PFI, Karl Limbert, 
Programme Manager: Building Schools For The Future & Academies, Jane 
Blenkinsop, PPP/PFI Project Finance Officer, Peter Mulholland, Group Leader, 
Property and Commercial, Legal and Democratic Services, Alan Day, Senior Policy 
Officer (Digital Curriculum), Children, Families and Education. Bob Griggs and 
Sayeeram Mothi, (KPMG), Jonathan Stewart (Gleed’s) representing Gleed’s input 
into design and financial management and Stephen Matthews, Nabarro 
Nathanson,) 
 
Urgent Item of Business 
 
(1) The Chairman sought and gained the approval of the Cabinet to deal with 
this matter under the urgency procedure outlined in Appendix 4 Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  He indicated that he had agreed this with the Chairman of the County 
Council and with the Leaders of the opposition groups. 
 
(2) He informed Cabinet that the final bids were received on 16 November from 
bidders following the close of a dialogue under the competitive dialogue process.  
The evaluation of the two bids to be the private sector partner in the Local 
Education Partnership (LEP) had been an incredibly time consuming exercise, as it 
should be, in view of the scale of the eventual financial investment that will take 
place in one third of the County Council’s secondary estate.   

 
(3) The intention was that work starts on site during the 2008 summer holidays 
and if this date is not met the County Council become liable for increased costs as 
the prices are only fixed for three months past the estimated financial close which is 
mid June 2008.   
 
(4) The Chairman informed the Cabinet that the report makes clear the 
evaluation group only completed its work on Thursday 13 December 2007 and it 
was not until late on Friday 14 December that the report which was before the 
Cabinet had been cleared by the lawyers and finalised. 
 
(5) It was necessary to take this time to ensure that a robust evaluation was 
undertaken to challenge bid submissions and ensure due process was followed.  



 

3 

Both bidders had spent significant development budgets to reach this stage.  Kent 
County Council must ensure that there is no risk of legal challenge from bidders 
and to use this time whilst Kent County Council has maximum competitive tension 
to secure the best commercial position for the Council.   
 
(6) In order to achieve the start on site the preferred bidder had to submit some 
of the necessary planning applications before Christmas 2007 if the County Council 
are to avoid any judicial risk which is a critical path item to achieve a financial close 
date in June 2008.  Any delay would not only have significant cost implications but 
would also increase the disruption caused to schools as the construction 
programmes had been developed such to optimise the summer holiday period.  To 
delay the decision would not be in the authority’s financial or commercial interest. 
 
(7) The Cabinet had before them a report which was dealt with in three parts.  
The first was an overview of the process followed to date including a description of 
the procurement process and the evaluation mechanism.  The second element of 
the report related to the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) evaluation team’s 
assessments of both bidders’ final tenders highlighting particular strengths and 
weaknesses.  The third element was an analysis of risk issues, affordability and an 
outline of the process ahead. 
 
Report Discussion 
 
(8) The Cabinet noted that the decision to select a preferred partner was not in 
itself a contractual decision.  It is a decision to select a partner with whom the 
County Council wishes to work to finalise mutually acceptable contractual positions 
with a view to delivering the programme within agreed affordability and time 
constraints. 
 
(9) The Cabinet were invited to appoint a preferred bidder in order to progress to 
the concluding stages of the procurement which includes both the production of a 
Final Business Case which will need to be signed off by Partnerships for Schools 
(PfS) and the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) and the 
reaching of financial close for Wave 3 and the establishment of Local Education 
Partnership 1 (LEP1).  The timing of the decision which the Cabinet is invited to 
make was important since it is calibrated to enable planning applications to be 
submitted in December and January respectively.   
 
(10) The Cabinet noted the process including the overview of the procurement 
process and the overview of the evaluation process and the scores in which each 
of the five areas for evaluation, namely:- 
 

(a) partnering services; 
(b) design, technical and facilities management; 
(c) information communication technology; 
(d) legal; and 
(e) financial 
 
had been assessed.   

 
(11) The Cabinet received presentations from the project team on each of the 
five areas and responded to Cabinet Member questions. 



 

4 

(12) In terms of risk, affordability issues and the process going forward the 
Cabinet noted that any delay in the selection of a preferred bidder would lead to a 
delay in the submission of planning applications which would lead to slippage in the 
programme and push back the target construction commencement dates.  This in 
turn would almost certainly lead to price increases and a less favourable 
affordability position for the Council.   
 
(13) A comprehensive matrix of risk issues and associated risk mitigation 
strategies had been identified by the BSF team which took into account discussions 
with Cabinet Members and the Leaders of the opposition parties. 
 
(14) A report summarising the legal risk associated with the procurement of a 
partner to form a Local Education Partnership (LEP) to deliver BSF investment in 
the LEP 1 area was also set out in the report. 
 
(15) Cabinet were reminded that they had recognised the potential affordability 
position for the Wave 3 project at their meeting on 18 September 2006.  The 
current position was summarised for the Cabinet. 
 
(16) The development budget was being increased in the 2008/2009 Capital 
Programme to reflect Kent County Council’s admission into Waves 4, 5 and 6.  
There needed to be a small increase in the County Council’s investment in the LEP.  
The intention was that these increased budgets would be funded by way of 
additional receipts and in the case of the Private Finance Initiative gap via charge 
to the Direct Schools Grant (DSG).  The affordability of the final bids was 
summarised for the Cabinet as well as the affordability on future projects, Waves 4 
and 6. 
 
(17) The Cabinet were informed of the contents and conditions under which the 
preferred bidder is to be appointed and noted the timetable for the official 
announcement of the preferred bidder.   
 
(18) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council, moved and Mr N J D Chard seconded 
the recommendations set out in the report.  In seconding the recommendations 
(and with the support of the Leader) Mr Chard asked that an additional 
recommendation be added that Cabinet congratulates and thanks the Building 
Schools for the Future team for their very successful work to date and the 
groundwork they had put in place for future Waves and LEPs.   
 
(19) The Cabinet unanimously RESOLVED:- 
 

(a) to endorse the appointment of Bidder X as its preferred bidder; 
(b) to note that the Cabinet will be asked at the appropriate time to 

approve the financial close which is scheduled to be in June 2008;  
(c) at the appropriate time receive reports on future Waves, e.g. Wave 4 

and Wave 6; and 
(d) to congratulate and thank the Building Schools for the Future team for 

their very successful work to date and the groundwork they had put in 
place for the future Waves and LEPs.  

 
(In accordance with the timetable for the announcement for the preferred bidder, 
Bidder X was identified as Land Securities Trillium on 18 December 2007). 


